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2014 was a challenging year for Komax 
Medtech. Customers in Europe were 
hesitant about making investment deci-
sions, which had an impact on the site 
at La Chaux-de-Fonds. Thanks to the meas-
ures initiated over the last three years to 
stabilize profitability, EBIT remained postive 
despite these overall adverse conditions.

e Komax Medtech develops customer- 
specific machine systems for the automat-
ic assembly of medical products. The 
products assembled on Komax machines 
include inhalers and insulin delivery or in-
jection systems. Komax Medtech also 
produces systems for the efficient mass 
production of inkjet printer cartridges and 
assembly of clutches. The purchase price 
of such systems ranges between a few 
hundred thousand and several million 
Swiss francs, depending on their com-
plexity.

Medical devices in particular are subject 
to especially rigorous cleanliness, quality 
and safety requirements. Komax Medtech 
has many years of experience in this field, 
and has standardized and certified valid-
ation processes in place to ensure that its 
systems comply with all relevant stand-
ards. It also complies with the require-
ments of Good Automated Manufacturing 
Practice, an internationally recognized set 
of guidelines.
Komax Medtech has production facilities 
in Switzerland, the US and Malaysia. With 
production sites in the most important 
market regions of the world, the business 
unit is well positioned to meet the expec-
tations of its customers, who are increas-
ingly demanding that suppliers have a  
local presence.

E_00_GB_Komax_2014_(CS6_Layout) [P].indd   26 12.03.15   15:32



KOMAX GROUP 
ANNUAL REPORT

2014 27

ANNUAL REPORT
BUSINESS UNIT MEDTECH

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
U

N
IT

M
E

D
T

E
C

H

Order intake  
in CHF

65.1m
68.6m
Net sales 
in CHF

1.2m 
EBIT in CHF

Headcount

307

Net sales
by region

6%
Switzerland

63%
Europe

17%
North /  
South America

14%
Asia
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e Market trends and business performance

Regional business development in 2014 presented a mixed picture. North America enjoyed an-
other good year. The environment was conducive to growth, a significant proportion of which 
stemmed from new customers. Business in Malaysia likewise developed positively after a stag-
nant year in 2013. By contrast, the site in Switzerland suffered from the restrained demand in 
Europe, as pharmaceutical companies and their suppliers postponed investment decisions. This 
resulted in excess capacity, which in turn weighed on profitability.
Net sales amounted to CHF 68.6 million (2013: CHF 68.1 million). A substantial proportion of 
these sales were generated with major customers in Ireland, Scandinavia, Germany and the US.
Given the relatively high proportion of value creation in Switzerland, Komax Medtech continued 
to suffer from the strength of the Swiss franc. The measures to increase efficiency and the rela-
tively high share of repeat business nonetheless kept EBIT in positive territory at CHF 1.2 million 
(2013: CHF 3.1 million). 

e Operations

The measures initiated in previous years to stabilize profitability were systematically continued in 
2014. The key areas of focus included important project and risk management activities in the 
systems business, cost transparency and controlling, and ongoing improvements to internal pro-
cesses. A further milestone in efforts to enhance efficiency was reached with the appointment of 
a Master Black Belt at La Chaux-de-Fonds. A Master Black Belt acts as coach and trainer for the 
technical and organizational implementation of Six Sigma programmes, a management system 
for process improvements and quality management method. Procurement was optimized in a 
number of ways, including the expansion of the range of strategic suppliers, particularly for key 
feeding systems.
At the site in Rockford (USA), the persistently strong order situation and high level of capacity 
utilization resulted in space becoming a problem. Ideal premises were found in a nearby indus- 
trial estate, and these will become operational in the spring 2015. Thanks to robust demand for 
assembly systems for inkjet printer cartridges, capacity utilization at the Penang site (Malaysia) 
proved healthy.

e Marketing and sales

Komax Medtech was present at five trade fairs and numerous medical technology conferences in 
2014, where it systematically interviewed its customers on their expectations and current trends 
in technical workshops. Moreover, it expanded distribution structures in the US and Europe in 
order to increase market penetration.
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e Innovation

In the customer-specific systems business, a significant pro-
portion of value is created by engineering services that  
model handling and process solutions in a variety of combi-
nations. Efficiency and reliability in both implementation and 
operational use are crucially important to customer and man-
ufacturer alike. For this reason, Komax Medtech analyses its 
handling and processing solutions on a continuous basis, 
and channels the results of its ongoing customer surveys 
into solutions. This process resulted in numerous new devel-
opments and optimizations in 2014. For example, a handling 
system was developed which specifically caters for the in-
creasing miniaturization of medical devices and the assem-
bly of components in ultra-small spaces.
Furthermore, Komax Medtech launched a new software plat-
form with a 3-D graphic user interface. This has been well 
received by the market, and has already been successfully 
used in several projects. The use of state-of-the-art technol-
ogy combined with high development and architecture 
standards have increased the flexibility and stability of the 
software, which makes it much easier to incorporate  
customer-specific modifications.

Furthermore, the customer feedback on future market requirements that has been collected over 
the last few months has already been integrated into the innovation strategy. This has given rise 
to numerous innovation projects for which implementation is now planned. Among other things, 
the need for more flexible platforms for smaller production volumes has been taken on board.
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Malaysia enjoyed 

a good year.
Measures initiated in  
previous years to stabilize 
profitability wer sys- 
tematically continued.
 

Positive EBIT
despite insufficient  
capacity utilization at  
the Swiss site
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e Trends and strategy

The markets in which Komax Medtech is active are primar-
ily driven by two growth factors. On the one hand, an in-
creasing number of medications are injected, while on the 
other, the number of cases of diabetes and the number of 
asthma patients will unfortunately continue to rise over the 
coming years. In January 2015, the World Health Organiza-
tion (WHO) estimated that 347 million individuals world-
wide are already affected by the former condition, with a 
further 6 million new cases occurring every year. The main 
drivers of this trend are high-fat diets, obesity and a lack of 
physical activity. The number of asthma sufferers, which 
according to a WHO report of November 2013 is around 
235 million people, is also expected to rise.
Diabetes and asthma patients are already able to treat their conditions themselves, and the trend 
towards self-medication is set to continue, as new applications and treatments make this form of 
administration ever simpler and safer. The unrelenting pressure to contain health care costs and 
efforts to increase the quality of life of the affected individuals are driving forward the develop-
ment of new applications for administering treatments, which is in turn increasing the demand for 
medical product assembly systems. The global market for automation solutions for self-medica-
tion applications is therefore likely to grow further. Investment volumes can fluctuate heavily from 
year to year, however, as these are dependent on the rate of innovation in end products, the 
approval processes of national authorities, and the need to renew existing assembly lines.
With its many years of experience and strong technical expertise, Komax Medtech is one of the 
recognized global market leaders in systems for the manufacture of insulin delivery applications 
and inhalers. Komax Medtech is determined to preserve this position. In order to smooth out 
market fluctuations more effectively, the business unit will increasingly be using existing plat-
forms, processes and competencies to target further niche markets.
Stabilizing profitability is Komax Medtech’s top priority. This cannot be achieved through sales 
growth alone, however, because in the customer-specific systems business, an increasing num-
ber of projects can have the effect of multiplying rather than diversifying risks unless sufficient 
care is exercised in project selection. Commercial success therefore hinges on selecting the 
projects to be acquired with utmost care and on processing them efficiently. 

Trend towards self- 
medication is set to 
continue.

Komax Medtech is

a global 
leader
in its niche.
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e Outlook

The commercial environment remains challenging for Komax Medtech. Another surge in the value 
of the Swiss franc is confronting the business unit with severe challenges at its Swiss location. By 
contrast, we regard the environment in the United States and Malaysia as favourable. Here we 
are expecting a good business performance and good results. 
Komax Medtech will systematically pursue the measures it has ushered in to increase efficiency 
and stabilize profitability. Under current conditions, an improvement in profitability in the short 
term poses a very great challenge.

Key figures 2014 2013 + / − in %

in TCHF

Order intake 65 092 74 999 –13.2

Net sales 68 640 68 133 0.7

Operating profit (EBIT) 1 200 3 053 –60.7

in %

EBIT margin 1.7 4.5

As at 31 Dec.

Headcount 307 262 17.2
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Komax Medtech systems

t t t

Pre-assembly  
of devices

–   Aligning and 

placing

– Gluing

– Welding

– Printing

– ...

Final assembly and 
insertion of drug

– Flow test 

– Density test

– Visual controls

– …

Pre-assembly Final assembly Testing

e e
Raw material for device assembly Drug

q
Device development

q
Drug development

The way to make  
engineered solutions  
for medical  
device projects
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Packaging Final product

e Medical devices are products used in treatment and therapy. Many of these devices 
contain active substances or medicinal products that patients with certain conditions or 
symptoms can self-administer or inject. Before a new medical product that is combined with 
a medical instrument can be launched, it has to undergo preclinical and clinical trials and 
gain approval from the relevant regulatory authority. Komax Medtech plays an important role 
in this process: The business unit plans and builds systems that integrate various combina-
tions of handling and process solutions so that they can semi-automatically or fully automati-
cally assemble the components of medical products (individual parts and pre-filled medi-
cines) in several steps. Komax Medtech’s systems then test and package the fully assembled 
final product (device plus active substance) and prepare it for shipping. By using standard-
ized and certified validation processes, Komax Medtech also ensures that its systems fulfil 
all standards, and that the expected results are delivered at the end of the process.
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